
1

People Scrutiny Commmittee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Wednesday, 14 December 2016

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Elizabeth Patterson
01597 826980
elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk

Issue Date
7th December 2016

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES PSC46-2015

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING PSC47-2015

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting(s) of the 
committee held on the following date(s) as a correct record.

(Pages 5 - 10)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PSC48-2015

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.

4. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP PSC49-2015

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78 (3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

NB. Members are reminded that under Section 78 (3) Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.

5. CHAIR'S BRIEFING PSC50-2015

Public Document Pack



6. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES PSC51-2015

To receive a briefing from the Head of Democratic Services on the review of scrutiny 
committees.

Updates from Working Groups

7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY GROUP PSC52-2015

To receive an update from the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Group.

(Pages 11 - 20)

8. CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY GROUP PSC53-2015

To receive an update from the Children’s Services Scrutiny Group.

(Pages 21 - 22)

9. EDUCATION SCRUTINY GROUP PSC54-2015

To receive an update from the Education Scrutiny Group.

(Pages 23 - 38)

10. HEALTH SCRUTINY PSC55-2015

To receive an update from the Joint Health Scrutiny Group.

(Pages 39 - 40)

11. JOINT CHAIRS NOTES PSC56-2015

To receive the notes of the Joint Chairs Steering Group held on 13th September 
2016 and 18th October 2016.

(Pages 41 - 52)

12. WORK PROGRAMME PSC57-2015

(Pages 53 - 56)



People Scrutiny Committee
15th September 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMMITTEE HELD AT 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

THURSDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2016

PRESENT
County Councillor D R Jones (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, L R E Davies, E R Davies, J Gibson-Watt, 
MC Mackenzie, P J Medlicott, K M Roberts-Jones, G P Vaughan, Mrs A Davies, 
Mrs M Evitts and Mrs L Jenkin
Church Representative: Mrs M Evitts

In attendance: County Councillors W. Jones (Portfolio Holder for Finance) and G. 
Brown (Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services)

Officers: Ms S. Hughes (Senior Manager – Social Care Delivery), Ms F. Fitzpatrick 
(Interim Head of Children’s Services), Ms K. Arthur (Adult Safeguarding Team 
Manager), Mrs E. Patterson (Scrutiny Officer)

1. APOLOGIES PSC32-2015

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors A. Holloway, S. 
McNicholas and T. Turner.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PSC33-2015

No declarations of interest were received.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING PSC34-2015

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on the 9th June 
2016.

4. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP PSC35-2015

No declarations of party whip were received.

5. CHAIR'S BRIEFING PSC36-2015

The Chair advised that at the recent Council meeting on school modernisation a 
number of proposals had been made but this meeting had only been advisory 
and the decision on these schools would be taken at the Cabinet meeting on 27th 
September 2016.

Cabinet had met on 13th September 2016 and confirmed the closure of Nantmel 
Primary School from 31st December 2016.

The Chair advised that the Cabinet meeting on the 13th September had also 
received information that there was a large budget overspend with details 
reported to the end of June and a verbal update that the position had 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

PSC47-2015



People Scrutiny Committee
15th Septe
[...]
ded to reflect the terminology of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act.

What are the criteria for referrals and is this being implemented consistently 
across the county?
The criteria is set out within the act but there is a degree of flexibility.  Powys are 
working with Ceredigion, Carmarthenshire and Pembrokeshire to gain 
consistency with our partners.  In Powys all referrals are made through Powys 
People Direct and thus there is consistency.  What may skew the figures would 
be for example an issue with a larger care home which may affect a large 
number of people. 

It was requested that further narrative regarding this be included in future reports.

Does the authority monitor students that are placed out of county?
If there were safeguarding issues this would be the responsibility of the authority 
in which the student is placed.  However, it would be expected that the authority 
would inform Powys of any such issue.

The service is working hard to ensure data compliance and has employed 
additional staff who are starting work now.

The high number of issues from Montgomeryshire was queried for quarter 4.
It may have been due to a number of older cases which could have gone back 
up to 18 months being closed in one quarter.

Recommended that the new style report contains sufficient narrative to 
explain apparent anomalies. 

8. ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY GROUP PSC39-2015

Documents considered:

 Progress Report – Scrutiny Officer 
 Cabinet response to Scrutiny Report on progress against CSSIW 

Inspection 2015 improvement priorities

The Chair was still seeking a Lead Member for this group and hoped to be in a 
position to appoint the Lead Member by the end of the week.

Outcome:

 That the update be received.

9. CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY GROUP PSC40-2015

Documents considered:

 Progress Report – Scrutiny Officer

Outcome:

Page 6



People Scrutiny Committee
15th September 2016

 That the update be received.

10. CULTURAL SERVICES SCRUTINY GROUP PSC41-2015

Documents considered:

 Progress Report – Scrutiny Officer

The Place Scrutiny Committee are undertaking some pre-decision scrutiny of 
Library Services which the previous Lead Member of Cultural Services has been 
invited to attend.

Outcome:

 That the update be received.

11. EDUCATION SCRUTINY GROUP PSC42-2015

Documents considered:

 Progress report – Scrutiny Officer

The Lead Member commented that he had received critical comments from 
schools that remained within budget regarding schools with unlicensed deficits.  
This would be discussed when the scrutiny group next looked at school budgets.

Outcome:

 That the update be received.

12. HEALTH SCRUTINY PSC43-2015

Documents considered:

 Progress report – Scrutiny Officer

Outcome:

 That the update be received.

13. JOINT CHAIRS NOTES PSC44-2015

Documents considered:
 Notes of the meeting held on 5th July 2016

Issues discussed:
 LEA Governors were yet to receive the training detailed in the notes

Outcomes:
 The position regarding training for LEA Governors be queried.

Page 7



People Scrutiny Committee
15th September 2016

14. WORK PROGRAMME PSC45-2015

The work programme was received.

County Councillor D R Jones (Chair)

Page 8



People Scrutiny Committee

14th December 2016

Adult Social Care Scrutiny Group

Purpose of Report:    Progress report

Since the last meeting of People Scrutiny Committee on 15th September 2016 the 
following work has been undertaken:

Powys People Direct

This is being looked at jointly with Children’s Scrutiny and is reported in the 
Children’s Scrutiny update.

Residential Care 

On the 7th October 2016 the group met to look at Residential Care.  On the 13th 
September 2016 Cabinet had considered this issue and the following is an extract 
of Cabinet minutes from that meeting:

1. OLDER PEOPLE'S ACCOMMODATION  - OPTIONS 
APPRAISAL FOR THE MANAGEMENT AND 
OPERATION OF COUNCIL-OWNED RESIDENTIAL 
CARE 

C175- 2016

Cabinet considered options for the management and operation of the Council owned residential 
homes. A number of options had been appraised and the preferred option identified was the 
creation of a Local Authority Trading Company by May 2017 with the objective of stabilising the 
current market and positioning itself as a driving force in the development of residential care 
services. An LATC would be a separate legal entity from the County Council but would be fully 
controlled by the Council. It would require the establishment of a stakeholder scrutiny group to 
take decisions but the day to day running of the homes would be undertaken by the existing staff. 

Members questioned the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and officers about the risk involved 
and the budget implications of not achieving savings set out in the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
The Portfolio Holder acknowledged the risk but pointed out that there were risks with all the 
options. He also acknowledged that the preferred option did not offer savings in the short term but 
that it did so in the longer term. He explained that if Cabinet approved the first recommendation 
the service would press ahead and would only come back to Cabinet if there was any significant 
change. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. To move to the next phase of the project, 

completing an Outline Business Plan 
based on Option 3 (LATC), and provided 
that this plan validates the work contained 

 To secure and maintain welfare and 
care of residents in the short to 
medium term.  

 Complete due diligence, 

Page 9

PSC52-2015



within the Options Appraisal, to proceed 
with the implementation of a LATC for the 
management and operation of the council 
owned residential care homes by May 
2017.  Should the Outline Business Plan 
raise issues of principle or significant 
variance, further Cabinet approval will be 
sought in December 2016.

2. That cabinet give agreement to the current 
MTFP savings required in 2017/18 (£940K) 
and 2018/19 (£940k) being delayed i
[...]
er to help Cabinet form a 
decision on how to proceed following the 
public consultation process.

1. To ensure that Cabinet receives the 
views of the public in relation to the 3 
options in order to support them in 
making an informed decision.

2. That Cabinet is assured that plans to 
cover the identified costs are in place 
ready for when they make their final 
decision following public consultation

The Scrutiny Group met on 23rd November 2016 to undertake pre-decision 
scrutiny on the proposals and observations have been made available for 
Cabinet/Management Team to consider.  

CSSIW Improvement Objectives

On the 22nd November 2016 a report on the monitoring of the CSSIW 
Improvement Priorities went to Cabinet.  A copy of this report is attached at 
Appendix 1.  The Cabinet minutes relating to that item are copied below:

1. SCRUTINY OBSERVATIONS ON THE CSSIW 
IMPROVEMENT OBJECTIVES 

C224- 2016

Cabinet received the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Group’s observations on implementation of the 
CSSIW recommendations for improvement. The Chair of the People Scrutiny Committee reported 
concerns that the results of the Commissioning Strategy for Older People had not been reported 
back to Cabinet but to the Joint Partnership Board which was not a public meeting.  The scrutiny 
Group also had some concerns about the operation of Powys People Direct and would be 
carrying out a follow-up review. 

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care would provide a response within 2 months. 

The Cabinet response will be reported to the next meeting of the People Scrutiny 
Committee.

Page 12



The work programme for the period to May 2017 is to be agreed but will include:

Implementation of Social Services and 
Wellbeing Act

Workforce

Domiciliary Care

Learning Disabilities

Powys People Direct – including third sector 
brokers

Other pre-scrutiny as identified by Joint Chairs.

Report contact: Liz Patterson, Scrutiny Officer
Contact details: 01597 826980, elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk
Sources/background papers: 

Membership: 
County Councillors: D. R. Jones, 
R. Davies, J. Gibson-Watt, K. Roberts-Jones and T. Turner 

Page 13



APPENDIX 1

People Scrutiny Committee
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Group
CSSIW Inspection 2015 – Improvement Objectives
Scrutiny Observations October 2016

Introduction
In March and May 2015 the CSSIW undertook an inspection of Adult Social 
Services in Powys County Council the report of which was published in August 
2015.  The report was presented to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Group on 9th 
September 2015 and the Scrutiny Observations from that meeting were submitted 
to the meeting of Powys County Council on 18th September 2015 where the 
CSSIW report was discussed.
It was agreed that a quarterly report would be presented to Cabinet and People 
Scrutiny Committee on the monitoring of progress against the improvement 
priorities.  The first report was submitted to Cabinet on 22nd March, 2016, a 
second report on the 5th July 2016 and this will be the final report. 
The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Group has met on the following dates:

 25th May – Commissioning Strategy for Older People
 12th July – Powys People Direct Review (No 9) – jointly with Children’s Services 

Scrutiny Group
 23rd September 2016 – Domiciliary Care and overview of all CSSIW 

recommendations
 29th September 2016 – visit to PPD

The meetings are attended by the Heads of Service, Senior Managers and 
Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care.
The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Group understands that the CSSIW have written 
to the Statutory Director of Social Services outlining their current view on 
progress made against the recommendations and areas that they would wish to 
follow up on.
The Adult Social Care Scrutiny make the following comments in respect of the 
twelve original recommendations:

1. The corporate governance arrangements for social care commissioning 
need to be clarified and strengthened in order to effectively chall
[...]
inets observation on this report in particular in regard to 
comments made regarding corporate governance arrangements.

Page 17



Page 18



People Scrutiny Committee

14th December 2016

Children’s Scrutiny Group

Purpose of Report:    Progress report

Since the last meeting of People Scrutiny Committee on 15th September 2016 
the Children’s Scrutiny Group met of the 29th September with members of the 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Group to visit the Powys People Direct service 
situated in the Gwalia.  This project had been identified as an area for scrutiny 
resulting from the CSSIW Improvement Priorities report considered by Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny.

The group were able to view the centre in operation and understand how calls 
are dealt with as they come in.  The group then looked further into the data to 
understand how the project was progressing and agreed to meet in the New 
Year to monitor progress of this project.

Since the last meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee the Lead Member 
has attended a meeting of the Star Awards for Looked After Children on the 
26th October 2016 and the Corporate Parenting Group on the 27th October 
2016.

Report contact: Liz Patterson, Scrutiny Officer
Contact details: 01597 826980, elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk
Sources/background papers: 

Membership:
County Councillors: D. R. Jones, 
M. Mackenzie, K. Roberts-Jones, A. Davies, L. R. E. Davies, S. 
McNicholas
Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs A. Davies, Mrs L. Jenkin
Church Representative: M Evitts

Page 19

PSC53-2015



This page is intentionally left blank



People Scrutiny Committee

14th December 2016

Education Scrutiny Group

Purpose of Report:    Progress report

Since the last meeting of People Scrutiny Committee on 15th September 2016 the 
following work has been undertaken:

Education Scrutiny Group 

Standards

The group met on the 19th September to receive the results for pupils in the Foundation 
Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 and the provision
[...]
ovember.  The meeting with Llanfyllin was 
postponed due to the Headteacher being on sickness absence.  This meeting will be 
rearranged for the Spring Term.  The meeting with Caereinion High School took place 
on 29th November and this school will now be monitored along with the other schools 
which have attended the School Scrutiny Panel.

ERW

The ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group met on 27th September 2016 in Haverfordwest 
where the following items were discussed:

 ERW Business Plan
 Estyn Inspection of ERW
 Vulnerable Learners and the Pupil Deprivation Grant
 SEN reform

As a result of the meeting three letters were sent to:
 Cllr Thomas Chair of ERW Joint Committee
 Mr M Rowlands – Chief Inspector ESTYN
 K Williams AM – Welsh Government Minister Education and Skills

A copy of these letters and the responses received to date are attached at Appendix 2.

Education Scrutiny Forward Work Programme

The work programme for the period to May 2017 is to be agreed but will include:

School Asset Management Plan

Education Standards Report

Review of Fair Funding 

School Scrutiny Panel meetings

Page 23



Update on PRU and ALN 

Cashless system

Report contact: Liz Patterson, Scrutiny Officer
Contact details: 01597 826980, elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk
Sources/background papers: 

Membership:
County Councillors: D. R. Jones, 
A. Davies, E. R. Davies, M. Mackenzie, S. McNicholas K. Roberts-Jones, G. 
Vaughan.
Parent Governor Representative Mrs A. Davies and Mrs L. Jenkin.
Church Representative Mrs M. Evitts

Page 24



APPENDIX A

Education Scrutiny Working Group – Observations on Unlicensed School Deficit 
Budget Cabinet Report November 2016

The Education Scrutiny Working Group met on the 16th November 2016 and considered 
the Cabinet report on Unlicensed School Deficit Budget Report which is due for 
consideration on 22nd November 2016.  The Group make the following observations:

 Concern that the schools had been given a deadline of May 1st to submit budget 
pla
[...]


Membership of the Education Scrutiny Group 16th November 2016:
County Councillor D R Jones, A W Davies, S McNicholas, K M Roberts-Jones, 
G P Vaughan
Parent Governors: Mrs A Davies, Mrs L Jenkin 
Church Representative: Mrs M Evitts

Page 26



 
 
 
 

Mr Meilyr Rowlands  
Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector  
of Education and Training in Wales 
Estyn 
Anchor Court  
Keen Road  
Cardiff  
CF24 5JW 

Please ask for: 
 

Scrutiny 
Scrutiny Office Line: 
 

01792 637256 
e-mail 
 

scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk  
Date 21 November 2016 

 
 
 
Dear Mr Rowlands 
 
Estyn Inspection of Education through Regional Work ing (ERW) 
 
I am writing to you on behalf of the ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group which is made up of 
the Chairs and Vice Chairs of six local authorities’ Education Scrutiny Committees.  We 
came together in Pembrokeshire on 27 September 2016 for our bi-annual meeting.   
 
Having discussed the outcome of the recent inspection of ERW we are pleased to see 
that the Partnership has been rated as good and we agreed to follow up on progress 
with those recommendations that have been made.  This is one of the ways that we aim 
to contribute to the continuing improvement and good governance of ERW and we hope 
that you will recognise the value of this.  We would of course welcome any thoughts you 
may have on how we can work with Estyn in the future.  
 
We did feel, however, that the inspection did not sufficiently take on board educational 
outcomes and performance in the ERW region in comparison with other regions. We 
felt that improving outcomes for pupils in Wales was the key purpose of these regional 
bodies and that this was an omission that we felt needed to be highlighted. 
 
We would be interested in hearing you views on this matter. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Councillor Guy Woodham 
Chair ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group and  
Chair of Schools and Learning  Scrutiny Committee, Pembrokeshire Council 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
To: Cllr
[...]
ore effectively with home educating families.   

Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Page 35

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


This page is intentionally left blank



People Scrutiny Committee

14th December 2016

Scrutiny of the Mid Wales Health Care Collaborative

Purpose of Report:    Progress report

The Mid Wales Health Care Collaborative was launched in April 2015 as a 
result of the findings of the Mid Wales Health Care Study a report 
commissioned by Welsh Government and undertaken by Prof Marcus 
Longley.

The first recommendation of this report stated that a joint mechanism ‘the Mid 
Wales Healthcare Collaborative’ should be established in order to implement 
many of the other recommendations made in the report:

 The joint committee should consist of the three Health boards (with 
Hywel dda University Health Board , including the Chair and Chief 
Executive of each, and an independent Chair for the Committee 
appointed by the Minister (the Minister appointed Co-Chairs Dr Ruth 
Hall and Mr Jack Evershed)

 The Mid Wales Healthcare Collaborative should be accountable to the 
three Health Boards and also to Welsh Government and to the scrutiny 
mechanisms for local government

 It should shape the Mid Wales commissioning intentions of the three 
Health Boards by implementing the recommendations of the study and 
be held accountable for its work by the Minister for Health and Social 
Services or the Deputy Minister for Health

The Chair of People Committee together with the Lead Member of Children’s 
Scrutiny Group have been attending meetings of the Board of the Mid Wales 
Health Care Collaborative in an observer role together with Cllr Aled Davies.

Since the last update in September 2016 the Mid Wales Health Care 
Collaborative met on the 9th December 2016 with the Joint Scrutiny Chairs 
meeting in the afternoon.  A verbal update will be given to this meeting by 
Cllrs Jones, Roberts-Jones and Davies.

Report contact: Liz Patterson, Scrutiny Officer
Contact details: 01597 826980, elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk
Sources/background papers: 

Representatives: Cllr D. R. Jones, Cllr K. Roberts-Jones and Cllr A. Davies

Page 37

PSC55-2015



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Chairs Steering Group – 13 September 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, 

POWYS ON TUESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2016

PRESENT: County Councillor 
County Councillors K W Curry, M J Dorrance, D R Jones, JG Morris and 
Mr J Brautigam

Officers: Officers: Jeremy Patterson, Clive Pinney,  David Powell, Peter Jones, 
Rhian Jones, Wyn Richards, Liz Patterson and Lisa Richards

1. APOLOGIES JCSG42 - 2016

Members: County Councillors L Corfield and S Davies
Officers: Paul Griffiths

2. DRAFT NOTES - FOR CONSIDERATION JCSG43 - 2016

Documents Considered:
 Notes of meeting 5 July 2016

Issues Discussed:
 The Chief Executive confirmed that he had briefed the Leader regarding 

scrutiny of ERW and that he had also raised the issue with ERW directly.  
Similar concerns had been identified within the Estyn Inspection of ERW.

 The Group queried whether a response had been received from Cabinet 
regarding a report submitted by the Chairs relating to the Commissioning 
and Procurement Board.  No response had been received and the Chair 
agreed to pursue this with the Leader

Outcomes:
 Noted

3. DISCUSSION WITH THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
STRATEGIC DIRECTORS REGARDING POTENTIAL 
SCRUTINY ITEMS 

JCSG44 - 2016

Issues Discussed:
 Previously the Chief Executive had focussed on ERW – the schools 

service are in the process of preparing a standards report and provisional 
results show some good results.  The Welsh Government are particularly 

Public Document Pack

Page 39

PSC56-2015



Joint Chairs Steering Group – 13 Septe
[...]
will consider learning and skills initially, followed by 
organisation and partnership

 Confirmation is awaited regarding the date of the next formal meeting – 20 
October has been suggested

 The PSB intends to develop joint scrutiny
 Members discussed the commitment of partner agencies to the PSB.  

Only the four partner agencies were accountable to the Welsh 
Government

 The PSB cannot operate on a majority, must be unanimous

Outcomes:
 Noted

47.2. PSB Dates - For Information 

 22 September, 2016 – development
 20 October 2016 - tbc
 1 December, 2016

Page 42



Joint Chairs Steering Group – 13 September 2016

7. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS - FOR INFORMATION JCSG48 - 2016

 ??? 18 October 2016
 29 November 2016
 17 January 2017
 28 February 2017
 21 March 2017
 11 April 2017
 20 June 2017
 11 July 2017
 19 September 2017
 10 October 2017
 7 November 2017
 5 December 2017

County Councillor 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs Steering Group – 18 October 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP HELD AT PEN Y FAN ROOM - COUNTY HALL ON TUESDAY, 18 

OCTOBER 2016

PRESENT: County Councillor D R Jones (Chair),  M J Dorrance, D R Jones, 
JG Morris and Mr J Brautigam

Officers: Clive Pinney, Solicitor to the Council, Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager, Liz 
Patterson and Lisa Richards, Scrutiny Officers

1. APOLOGIES JCSG49 - 2016

Members: County Councillors L V Corfield, K W Curry, S C Davies and M C 
McKenzie
Officers: J Patterson, D Powell and P Griffiths

2. DRAFT NOTES - FOR CONSIDERATION JCSG50 - 2016

Documents Considered:
 Notes of Meeting held on 13 September 2016

Issues Discussed:
 School Transport – potential overspend of £0.5M.  A separate meeting 

had been held with the Chief Executive regarding the outcomes of the 
Walters report.  This could lead to scrutiny on school transport, schools 
modernisation and the fair funding formula but a further meeting would 
need 
[...]
lt Social Care Scrutiny Group
	PSC53-2015 Children's Services Scrutiny Group
	PSC54-2015 Education Scrutiny Group
	Letter - Scrutiny Chair to Estyn - 27 Sep 16
	Letter - Scrutiny Chair to JC - 27 Sep 16 v2
	Letter - Scrutiny Chair to Wales Gov - 27 Sep 16
	Response to letter on EHE Outgoing_0 (3)

	PSC55-2015 Health Scrutiny
	PSC56-2015 Joint Chairs Notes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/10/2016 Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group
	Minutes


	PSC57-2015 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


People Scrutiny Committee
14th December 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMMITTEE HELD AT 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

WEDNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2016

PRESENT
County Councillor D R Jones (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, E R Davies, J Gibson-Watt, MC Mackenzie, 
S McNicholas, P J Medlicott, K M Roberts-Jones, G P Vaughan, Mrs A Davies and 
Mrs L Jenkin

Officers: W Richards (Head of Democratic Services), E Patterson (Scrutiny Officer)

1. APOLOGIES PSC46-2015

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor T Turner and Mrs M 
Evitts.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING PSC47-2015

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15th 
September 2016.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PSC48-2015

No declarations of interest were received.

4. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP PSC49-2015

No declarations of party whip were received.

5. CHAIR'S BRIEFING PSC50-2015

The Chair observed that since the last meeting he had attended County Hall for 
an increasing number of meetings as scrutiny committees are expected to 
undertake more and more work.

Last week he had met with the Wales Audit Office who indicated an expectation 
that scrutiny would be required to scrutinise schools with difficult budget 
situations.  Training would be required before scrutiny Members would be able to 
undertake this work.

The Chair advised that since the last meeting Brecon High School had been 
removed from Special Measures but Llandrindod Wells Primary School (Cefnllys) 
had been placed in Special Measures.

Cabinet has recently considered High School modernisation proposals and now 
intends to retain secondary education on both the Gwernyfed and Brecon sites, 
to create one high school on two sites at Builth and Llandrindod (both schools 
are in Special Measures).  The Cabinet have indicated that more time is needed 
for consultation in respect of Llanbister and Llanfihangel Rhydithon (Dolau) 



People Scrutiny Committee
14th December 2016

primary schools.  He doubted a decision would be taken on these schools before 
Council elections in May 2017.

In Adult Social Care a large overspend is forecast.  Efficiencies and savings 
expected to be made are not on target.  A number of decisions are due to be 
made at Cabinet on 20th December including Day Services for Older People and 
Older Peoples Residential Care.

The Cabinet have recently set up a Strategic Overview Board to look at all 
Performance Indicators across the Council under the Chairmanship of the 
Portfolio Holder for performance.  Scrutiny and Audit Chairs were invited to 
observe the second of these meetings.

6. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES PSC51-2015

The Head of Democratic Services explained that Joint Chairs had been looking 
at the scrutiny arrangements.  This had started when undertaking a piece of work 
ahead of the corporate assessment.  It was identified that scrutiny were trying to 
do too much and were sinking under the workload.  It was necessary to focus on 
the Cabinet work programme to prioritise work and Joint Chairs are used to filter 
and assign this work.

Scrutiny is moving to focus on pre-decision scrutiny which is where it is felt most 
value lies.  The pre-decision scrutiny process is under development and has 
required the development of a more detailed Cabinet work programme which 
covers a longer period than has previously been available.  It is intended that the 
work undertaken on the Medium Term Financial Plan should help populate the 
Cabinet work programme and thus the scrutiny work programme.

A further area for consideration is the balance between the two committees.  At 
present the largest areas of work cover Adult Social Care and Education both of 
which are under the People Scrutiny Committee.  Consideration is being given to 
the balance between the two committees with the potential for the following split 
to be proposed:

Committee ‘X’ Adult Social Care, Housing, Planning, Regeneration and 
Highways

Committee ‘Y’ Education, Children’s Services, Culture, Libraries, Leisure, 
Countryside Services

Other pressures have been identified including scrutiny of the Public Service 
Board and integration with Health as resources required have not been identified.

How is scrutiny undertaken elsewhere in Wales?
There are different approaches from authorities which have several scrutiny 
committees to those with just one committee and a series of work groups.  The 
support available for scrutiny also varies with a move back towards scrutiny 
officers also undertaking democratic services work.

How can it be known that scrutiny makes a difference?
Scrutiny is just one part of the checks and balances that should be in place to 
assist with good governance. With pre-decision scrutiny it may be that a change 



People Scrutiny Committee
14th December 2016

in recommendation or inclusion of additional information in a Cabinet report for 
clarity that may indicate that scrutiny has made a difference.  It may also be the 
case that no changes were necessary.  It can be difficult to clearly assign a 
difference arising from scrutiny but it is hoped that by getting involved in pre-
decision scrutiny the opportunities to make a difference may increase.
It is not always the case that scrutiny is taken seriously and the authority needs 
to welcome and embrace the contribution that scrutiny can make to good 
decision making.  There needs to be acceptance that the role of scrutiny is to 
contribute to good governance as all Members both Cabinet and scrutiny are 
working to same goal.

There was consensus that scrutiny needed to be involved in projects at an earlier 
stage.

There was concern regarding the lack of interest by Members to get involved in 
scrutiny both to be appointed to a scrutiny committee and then to commit to 
attend working groups.  The bulk of the work fell to a few committed Members 
and scrutiny could be more effective if this workload was shared.

7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY GROUP PSC52-2015

Documents considered:
 Progress report

The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that the work programme for the early part of 
2017 had been completed and included:

5th Jan
10.00am

Learning Disability (to Cabinet on 17th Jan)

TBC Joint long term health and care strategy

1st Feb
10.00am

Dom Care (to Cabinet on 28th Feb)

1st Mar
2.00pm

Res Care (to Cabinet on 21st Mar)

TBA Powys People Direct (jointly with Children’s)

Outcome:

 That the update be received.

8. CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY GROUP PSC53-2015

Documents considered:
 Progress Report – Scrutiny Officer

The Lead Member advised that she had attended the Star Awards for Looked 
After Children which were presented by the High Sheriff.



People Scrutiny Committee
14th December 2016

The Lead Member advised that there were still staffing issues at Bannau/Camlas 
and that the service were looking at reworking the staff rotas to make them more 
attractive.  This is an issue which at People Scrutiny Committee in September 
2015 scrutiny were advised was being examined.

The work programme for this group includes an update on Powys People Direct 
jointly with Adult Social Care and a briefing from the new Head of Service.

9. EDUCATION SCRUTINY GROUP PSC54-2015

Documents considered:
 Progress Report – Scrutiny Officer

It was requested that the group undertake further monitoring work on the 
implementation of the change of age of admission to primary school, particularly 
around the expected savings once the costs of the changes have been met.

Outcome:
 That the report be received.

10. HEALTH SCRUTINY PSC55-2015

Documents considered:

 Progress Report – Scrutiny Officer

The Lead Member advised that he had attended a meeting of Future Fit in 
Telford regarding the future of health services in Shropshire which are accessed 
by parts of north Powys.  There had been no agreement on the way forward.

Outcome:

 That the update be received.

11. JOINT CHAIRS NOTES PSC56-2015

Documents considered:

 Notes of the meeting held on the 13th September 2016 and 18th October 
2016.

Outcome:
 The notes were received.

12. WORK PROGRAMME PSC57-2015

The work programme was received.



People Scrutiny Committee
14th December 2016

County Councillor D R Jones (Chair)


